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State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)


)


Petitioner,
)



)


vs.

)
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)

JENNIFER SMITH,
                                          )




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jennifer Smith is subject to discipline because she committed an offense of which an essential element is dishonesty and involved moral turpitude.  
Procedure
On January 28, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Smith’s license as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Smith was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on October 21, 2011.  Smith did not file an answer.  We held a hearing on February 27, 2012.  Attorney Patricia D. Perkins represented the Board.  Smith appeared pro se.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 30, 2012, when the last written argument was filed.
Findings of Fact
1. Smith was licensed by the Board as an LPN.  Her license lapsed on May 31, 2010.  Smith’s license was current and active at all times relevant to this action. 
2. Smith was employed as an LPN by St. Luke’s Nursing Center in Carthage, Missouri (“Center”).
3. Between August 1, 2008 and September 15, 2008, Smith diverted hydrocodone from the Center for personal use.  

4. On August 1, 2008, Smith was charged with the Class A misdemeanor of stealing property or services less than $500 in violation of § 570.030
 in the Circuit Court of Jasper County, Missouri.
   

5. Smith pled guilty to the charge on November 6, 2008.  Execution of sentence was suspended, and Smith was placed on one year of unsupervised probation.  
6. Smith was terminated from the Center.  Her last day at work was September 17, 2008.  

7. On August 12, 2009, Smith was placed on the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services’ Employee Disqualification List for a period of seven years.
  

Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction over the Board’s complaint.
 The Board has the burden of proving that Smith has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.
 The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, 
RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(2) The person has been fully adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *

(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]
Guilty Plea – Subdivision (2)


The Board alleges that Smith committed an offense of which an essential element is fraud or dishonesty, and also involves moral turpitude.  Smith pled guilty to the Class a misdemeanor stealing in violation of § 570.030.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable 
thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Fraud is not necessary an essential element of stealing, but stealing does show a lack of integrity by depriving another of something without consent.  Therefore, dishonesty is an essential element of stealing.  


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Stealing is a crime that involves moral turpitude.
  Therefore, Smith is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(2).
Placement on an Employee Disqualification List – Subdivision (15)

Smith was placed on the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services’ Employee Disqualification List for seven years.  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(15).
Summary

Smith is subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(2) and (12).

SO ORDERED on December 24, 2012.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011, unless otherwise noted.  


� This was the amended charge.  The original charge was stealing any controlled substances, a Class C felony in violation of § 570.030.


� The Board failed to prove this fact in the evidence it submitted at the hearing.  However, we may on our own motion order that Smith is deemed to have admitted this fact pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7). 


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


� See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes which have an intent to defraud or steal).  See also U.S. v. Morrow, 2005 WL 3163801 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005 and Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those crimes involving lying, cheating, and stealing).








